mentioned above, a total of 715,687,490 Rights Shares, representing approximately 22.32% of the
total number of Rights Shares, were available for excess application under the EAFs. As the number
of Rights Shares available for excess application was sufficient to satisfy all valid applications for
excess Rights Shares under the EAFs, the Board considers it is fair and equitable to accept all valid
excess applications for a total of 200,132,291 Rights Shares under the EAFs and to allot and issue
such number of Rights Shares to the relevant applicants in full.

Therefore, no refund cheques for wholly and partially unsuccessful applications for excess Rights
Shares will be posted.

3

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
OF THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’ knowledge,
information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the
Company immediately before and after the completion of the Rights Issue is set out below:

Immediately before the
completion of the Rights Issue

Immediately after the
completion of the Rights Issue

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

Sponsors (Note 1) 3,866,886,700 59.09% 5,761,661,179 62.39%
Overseas Chinese Town (Note 2) 650,729,098 9.94% 650,729,098 7.05%
Mr. Lin Conghui (Note 3) 10,265,697 0.16% 10,265,697 0.11%
Public Shareholders 2,016,028,005 30.81% 2,812,213,982 30.45%

Total 6,543,909,500 100.00% 9,234,869,956 100.00%

Notes:

1. The Sponsors, namely Ms. Kwok (Chairman, executive Director and Chief Executive Officer of the Company) and

Mr. Lam (non-executive Director), are married to each other. As at the date of this announcement, (i) Ms. Kwok

is directly interested in 2,062,514 Shares and indirectly interested in 2,858,808,586 Shares held by Plentiful Wise

Developments Limited, a company wholly-owned by herself; and (ii) Mr. Lam is directly interested in 41,317,593

Shares and indirectly interested in 2,859,472,486 Shares held by Studious Profits Limited, a company wholly-

owned by himself.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Overseas Chinese Town is interested in 650,729,098 Shares through its